

No. 22-1116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thane D. Somerville
Thomas P. Schlosser
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER,
JOZWIAK &
SOMERVILLE APC
811 First Ave, Ste. 218
Seattle, WA 98104
*Counsel for the
Hoopa Valley Tribe*

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Jeremiah D. Weiner
ROSETTE, LLP
1415 L St., Ste. 450
Sacramento, CA 95814
*Counsel for
The Klamath Tribes*

Jeremy Patashnik
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
*Counsel for The Klamath
Tribes and the Hoopa
Valley Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Procedural background	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The court of appeals’ decision is correct.....	12
A. The court of appeals correctly decided that this lawsuit could not move forward without the Tribes.	13
B. The Ninth Circuit appropriately rejects per se rules in Rule 19 cases.	18
II. The petition presents no certworthy issues.....	21
A. Despite KID’s repeated invocation of the Western water crisis, it does not seek review of the court of appeals’ holding that this case doesn’t implicate the McCarran Amendment.	21
B. There is no circuit split.	24
III. This case is a poor vehicle	28
A. KID’s underlying claims fail on the merits.	28
B. KID has not been denied its day in court.	32
C. The unique facts of this case also make it a poor vehicle.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	30
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	5
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 30, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	4
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 17
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 161 (2020).....	1, 2, 12, 13,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
.....	14, 15, 18, 20,
.....	21, 24, 28, 33
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)</i>	8, 15, 16, 33
<i>In re Klamath Irrigation District, 69 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023)</i>	31, 32
<i>Kansas v. United States, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)</i>	26
<i>Klamath Irrigation District v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, No. 21-cv-504, 2022 WL 1210946 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2022)</i>	30, 31
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 537 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2021)</i>	15
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Association v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000)</i>	4, 5, 29, 30
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)</i>	13, 25
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe, 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)</i>	26, 27
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt, 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1016 (1996)</i>	6, 7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27, 28
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 903 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 811 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Oregon v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1252 (1984)	6, 10, 14
<i>United States v. District Court in & for the County of Eagle</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West Flagler Associates, Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2, 31, 32
<i>Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 19-cv-04405, 2023 WL 1785278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2023)	4, 5, 29, 30, 32
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	28, 29
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559	9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 32
Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-575, § 3406(b)(23), 106 Stat. 4706 (1992)	6
Endangered Species Act of 1973	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–1544	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	3, 4
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721	25
McCarran Amendment	
43 U.S.C. § 666	1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 16, 21, 22, 23, 32
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	5, 11, 16, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Reclamation Act	
43 U.S.C. §§ 371 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 9, 29
43 U.S.C. § 383.....	4, 9, 29
43 U.S.C. § 421.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.021	7, 8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.130	7, 8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13
.....	14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
.....	24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	10, 13, 16, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	3, 10, 17, 18, 26, 27
